STATE OF TEXAS 8§

wn

COUNTY OF FORT BEND 8§

FIRST AMENDMENT TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 7
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES PURSUANT TO RFP 15-072

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend
County (hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State
of Texas, and WSP USA, Inc. formerly dba as Parsons Brinckerhoff, (the “Contractor”), a
company authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas.

WHEREAS, the parties have executed and accepted that certain Work
Authorization No. 7 on or about May 7, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the following changes are incorporated as if a part of the WA No.7
incorporated by reference in the same as if fully set forth verbatim herein:

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows:

1. The time of performance for services shall be increased for an additional period of
time ending on March 31, 2020.

2. Appendix A of the Scope of Work, “Cost Proposal” shall be replaced with the new
Appendix A, “Cost Proposal” attached hereto as Exhibit A.

3. The Maximum Compensation for the revised Scope of Services shall be increased by
seven thousand two hundred eleven dollars and eleven cents ($7,211.11) bringing the
new Total Maximum Compensation to one hundred forty-four thousand one hundred
ninety-four dollars and eleven cents ($144,194.11). In no case shall the amount paid
by County for Scope of Services exceed the Maximum Compensation without an
approved Amendment in writing.

All terms and conditions of WA No. 7, including any addenda or amendments, not
modified herein shall remain in full force and effect for the term of Agreement. If there
is a conflict between this First Amendment and WA No. 7, the provisions of this First
Amendment shall prevail with regard to the conflict.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain
unchanged.

{Execution Page Follows}



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties put their hands to this Amendment on the dates
indicated below.

FORT BEND COUNTY WSP USA, Inc.

KP George, County Judge thorized Agent- Signature

James L. Caughorn
Authorized Agent- Printed Name

ATTEST:
Area Manager
Title

10/11/2019
Laura Richard, County Clerk Date

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE

| hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $ to
accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this contract.

Robert Edward Sturdivant, County Auditor

hna i:\agreements\2019 agreements\public transportation\rfp 15-072 wsp (parsons brinkerhoff)\wa#7\1st
amendment to wa no.7.docx



ATTACHMENT A



Fulshear Transit Feasibility Study

Appendix A: Cost Proposal



Project Team

TRANSIT FEASIBILITY STUDY: CITY OF FULSHEAR
COST PROPOSAL AMENDMENT

9/20/2019

The Lentz Group (sub consultant)

Title/Position ;?r:ﬁ:’n Project Senior | Transportation| Lead | Senior Project Principal Project invzllilzlrlr(]:ent Total Cost
g Manager | Planner Planner Engineer | Accountant | WSPLabor | .~ . P Manager ; The Lentz
Manager Hours Coordinator | Group Cost
Hourly Rate $297.30 $149.15 $114.00 $80.78 $138.00 $101.18 $185.00 $100.00 $75.00
Task Description
Project Management and
1 S
Coordination
1.1|Kickoff Meeting 3 4 5 1 13 $1,994 4 12 $1,940
1.2|Project Progress Meetings 9 3 18 1 31 $3,240 2 10 $1,370
1.3|Website Content 2 1 1 4 $513
Task Total 3 15 4 23 3 48 $5,746.63 6 22 $3,310 $9,056.63
2 Public Involvement and
Stakeholder Coordination
2.1|Steering Committee Meeting 3 20 2 40 1 66 $7,435
2.2|Stakeholder Meetings 3 10 2 25 1 41 $4,732 4 14 40 $5,140
2.3|Survey 1 5 0 10 1 17 $1,952 6 22 $3,310
2.4|Public Meetings 9 20 0 20 1 50 $7,375 11 111 10 $13,885
Task Total 16 55 4 95 4 174 $21,494.87| 21 147 50 $22,335 $43,829.87
3 Data Collection
3.1|City Profile 5 2 30 1 38 $3,498
3.2|Plans, Reports, and Studies 8 2 30 1 41 $3,946
3.3|Site Visit 1 2 4 1 8 $801
Task Total 14 6 64 3 87 $8,245.56 $8,245.56
4 Existing Conditions and
Needs Assessment
4.1|Existing Condition Analysis 2 20 13 100 1 136 $13,239
4.2|Transit Need Assessment 2 10 5 35 1 53 $5,585
4.3|Vision Statement 1 3 0 5 1 10 $1,250
Task Total 5 33 18 140 3 199 $20,073.19 $20,073.19




TRANSIT FEASIBILITY STUDY: CITY OF FULSHEAR
COST PROPOSAL AMENDMENT

9/20/2019

Project Team The Lentz Group (sub consultant)

) . Senior Project Senior | Transportation| Lead | Senior Project o Project |. Public Total Cost
Title/Position Planning - WSP Labor Principal involvement | The Lentz
Manager Planner Planner Engineer [ Accountant WSP Costs Manager -
Manager Hours Coordinator Group Cost
Hourly Rate $297.30 $149.15 $114.00 $80.78 $138.00 $101.18 $185.00 $100.00 $75.00
Task Description
5 Concept Development and
Evaluation
5.1|Transit Service Models and Peg 10 4 20 1 35 $3,664
Preliminary Concept
5.2 Development 2 25 3 65 1 96 $10,017
Cost Estimati d Fundi
53fgony o andrundng 2 5 3 25 30 1 66 $7,943
can
5.4|Conceptual Evaluation 1 20 3 40 1 65 $6,955
5.5|Implementation Plan 1 10 4 20 1 36 $3,962
Task Total 6 70 17 170 30 5 298 $32,540.80| $32,540.80
6 Documentation
6.1|Draft Report 4 40 30 120 1 195 $20,370
6.2|Final Report 4 10 15 40 1 70 $7,723
Task Total 8 50 45 160 2 265 $28,093.06 $28,093.06

TOTAL HOURS

TOTAL LABOR COST $116,194 $25,645  $141,839

OTHER DIRECT EXPENSE $2,000 $355 $2,355

TOTAL COST $118,194 $26,000 $144,194.11




	STATE OF TEXAS    §
	FIRST AMENDMENT TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 7
	AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES PURSUANT TO RFP 15-072

	WHEREAS, the parties have executed and accepted that certain Work Authorization No. 7 on or about May 7, 2019; and
	AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE




